

No. 22-6895

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HEATHER LEAVELL-KEATON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARK LOUDON-BROWN
Counsel of Record
SAMRIN ALI
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS
60 Walton Street NW
Atlanta, GA 30303
Phone: (404) 688-1202
Fax: (404) 688-9440
mloudonbrown@schr.org

Counsel for Heather Leavell-Keaton

April 25, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. *SKIPPER* APPLIED TO MS. LEAVELL-KEATON’S RESENTENCING.....2

 II. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN IDEAL VEHICLE.....7

 III. MS. LEAVELL-KEATON’S *SKIPPER* EVIDENCE MATTERED.....8

 IV. IT IS CRITICALLY IMPORTANT TO PRESERVE INDIVIDUALIZED
 SENTENCING IN CAPITAL CASES.....10

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Bassett</i> , 284 S.E.2d 844 (Va. 1981)	12
<i>DeAngelo v. Schiedler</i> , 757 P.2d 1355 (Or. 1988)	12
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	3, 4
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 301 (1961).....	13
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 509 A.2d 120 (Md. Ct. App. 1986).....	12
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 962 S.W.2d 762 (Ark. 1998).....	12
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	1, 4
<i>Homick v. State</i> , 825 P.2d 600 (Nev. 1992).....	12
<i>Keaton v. State</i> , No. CR-14-1570, 2021 WL 5984951 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 17, 2021).....	2, 8
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	4
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	4
<i>People v. Borrego</i> , 774 P.2d 854 (Colo. 1989)).....	12
<i>Robalewski v. Superior Court</i> , 197 A.2d 751 (R.I.1964).....	12
<i>Shelton v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 465 (Del. Supr. 2000).....	12
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 822 P.2d 177 (Wash. 1991)	13
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 63 P.3d 621 (Utah 2002)	13
<i>State v. Tomlinson</i> , 647 P.2d 415 (N.M. 1982)	12
<i>State v. Young</i> , 853 P.2d 327 (Utah 1993)	13
<i>State v. Zola</i> , 548 A.2d 1022 (N.J. 1988).....	12
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	4
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	5
<i>Woodward v. State</i> , 123 So. 3d 989 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011)	6

Statutes

Ala. Code § 13A-5-45(d)	6
-------------------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.....	13
